
 
 

 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT 

 
 
EDITORS: Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-1-114 requires the Department of Health 
to issue a monthly press release listing all disciplinary actions taken by the health related boards 
during the prior month.  Below is a list of actions taken during the month of March 2008. 
Detailed information about disciplinary actions is available on our web site at 
www.tennessee.gov/health. Click on "License Verification” and enter the name of the person. 
When the license information comes up, click on "disciplinary action” and then "view board 
order.” 
 
 
BOARD OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES  
 
Licensee: Sharon R. Ashlock, EMT-P, Hilham, TN 
Violation: Violation or attempted violation or assisting in or abetting the violation of or 

conspiring to violate any provision of this part or any rule or regulation of the 
board; making false or materially incorrect or inconsistent entries in any patient 
records or in the records of any ambulance service, health care facility, school 
institution or other work place location; and performing or attempting emergency 
care techniques or procedures without proper permission, license, certification, 
training, medical direction, or other engaging in unethical practices or conduct. 

Action: License placed on Probation for one (1) year; must meet certain terms and 
conditions 

 
Licensee: Rachel J. Mathis, EMT-IV, Lebanon, TN 
Violation: Violation or attempted violation or assisting in or abetting the violation of or 

conspiring to violate any provision of this part or any rule or regulation of the 
board or criminal statute of this state or the United States which involves moral 
turpitude or reflects upon the person’s ability to fulfill such person’s 
responsibilities; and habitual intoxication or personal misuse of any drugs or the 
use of intoxicating liquors, narcotics, controlled substances or other drugs or 
stimulants in such manner as to adversely affect the delivery, performance or 
activities in the care of the patients requiring medical care. 

Action: License placed on Probation for no less than one (1) year; must meet certain 
terms and conditions.  

 
Licensee: Tommy R. Mathis II, EMT-P, Lebanon, TN 
Violation: Violation or attempted violation or assisting in or abetting the violation of or 

conspiring to violate any provision of this part; any criminal statute of this state or 
the United States which involves moral turpitude or reflects upon the person’s 
ability to fulfill such person’s responsibilities; and habitual intoxication or personal 
misuse of any drugs or the use of intoxicating liquors, narcotics, controlled 
substances or other drugs or stimulants in such manner as to adversely affect 
the delivery, performance or activities in the care of the patients requiring medical 
care. 

Action:  License Permanently Revoked 
 
Licensee: Edward R. Odom, EMT-P, Shelbyville, TN 
Violation: Violation or attempted violation or assisting in or abetting the violation of or 

conspiring to violate any provision of this part or any rule or regulation of the 



board or criminal statute of this state or the United States which involves moral 
turpitude or reflects upon the person’s ability to fulfill such person’s 
responsibilities under this part. 

Action:  License Revoked 
 
Licensee: Jeffrey C. Shoumake, EMT-P 
Violation: Violation or attempted violation or assisting in or abetting the violation of or 

conspiring to violate any provision of this part or any rule or regulation of the 
board or criminal statute of this state or the United States which involves moral 
turpitude or reflects upon the person’s ability to fulfill such person’s 
responsibilities under this part; and unauthorized use or removal of narcotics, 
drugs, supplies or equipment from any ambulance, health care facility, school, 
institution or other work place location. 

Action:  License Revoked 
 
 
BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
 
Licensee: Raymond Joseph Enzenauer, M.D., Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct; violated or attempted to 

violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or 
conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board 
issued pursuant thereto, or any criminal statute of the state of Tennessee; and 
engaging in the practice of medicine when mentally or physically unable to safely 
do so. 

Action: License Suspended; must submit to evaluation by VCAP or examining committee 
not more than 45 days prior to applying for reinstatement of his license; assessed 
cost. 

 
Licensee: Delvin E. Littell, M.D.,   
Violation: Unprofessional conduct; and dispensing, prescribing or otherwise distributing any 

controlled substance or any other drug not in the course of professional practice, 
or not in good faith to relieve pain and suffering, or not to cure an ailment, 
physical infirmity or disease, or in amounts and/or for durations not medically 
necessary, advisable or justified for a diagnosed condition. 

Action:  License SURRENDERED; assessed costs 
 
Licensee: Mary Louise Chrostowski, M.D., Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct; has violated or attempted to 

violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or 
conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board 
issued pursuant thereto, or any criminal statute of the state of Tennessee; gross 
malpractice, or a pattern of continued or repeated malpractice, ignorance, 
negligence or incompetence in the course of medical practice; dispensed, 
prescribed or distributed any controlled substance of any other drug not in the 
course of professional practice, or not in good faith to relieve pain and suffering, 
or not to cure an ailment, physical infirmity or disease, or in amounts and/or for 
durations not medically necessary, advisable or justified for a diagnosed 
condition; dispensed, prescribed or otherwise distributed to any person a 
controlled substance or other drug if such person is addicted to the habit of using 
controlled substances without making a bona fide effort to cure the habit of such 
patient; dispensed, prescribed or otherwise distributed any controlled substance 



or other drug to any person in violation of any law of the state or of the United 
States; and in violation of Rule 0880-2-.14(6),Rule 0880-2-.14(7) 

Action:  Revocation of license effective May 18, 2008; assessed costs 
 
Licensee: George William Davis, M.D., Nashville, TN 
Violation: Unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct; has violated or attempted to 

violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or 
conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board 
issued pursuant thereto, or any criminal statute of the state of Tennessee; gross 
malpractice, or a pattern of continued or repeated malpractice, ignorance, 
negligence or incompetence in the course of medical practice. 

Action: License PERMANENTLY SURRENDERED; assessed $1,625.00 in civil 
penalties 

 
Licensee: Phillip B. Robertson, M.D., Chattanooga, TN. 
Violation: Engaging in the practice of medicine when mentally or physically unable to safely 

do so. 
Action: License PERMANENTLY SURRENDERED; assessed costs 

 
Licensee: Fu J. Sheen, M.D., Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Violation of T.C.A.§ 63-6-101; and O.C.R.R.S.T. 0880-2-.14(6)(e). 
Action: License PERMANENTLY SURRENDERED; assessed $15,000.00 in civil 

penalties 
 
BOARD OF NURSING 
 
Licensee: William Anthony Carlton, R.N., Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Guilty of unprofessional conduct; has violated or attempted to violate, directly or 

indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate, any 
provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board issued pursuant 
thererto; action taken in another state; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which 
relate to the practice of nursing. 

Action: License Revoked; assessed costs 
 
Licensee: Tina P. Edwards, L.P.N., Lester, AL   
Violation: Guilty of a crime; and unprofessional conduct 
Action: License Revoked; assessed $1,000.00 in civil penalties, plus costs 
 
Licensee: Vivian L. Ferguson, R.N., Nashville, TN 
Violation: Guilty of fraud or deceit in procuring or attempting to procure a license to practice 

nursing; guilty of a crime; unprofessional conduct; and has violated or attempted 
to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or 
conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board 
issued pursuant thereto. 

Action: License Revoked; assessed $3,000.00 in civil penalties, plus costs 
 
Licensee: Lee Ann McCain, R.N., Memphis, TN   
Violation: Action taken in another state. 
Action: License placed on probation; must meet certain terms and conditions; and must 

appear before the September 2008 Board meeting to show proof of compliance 
with Alabama Order 

 
Licensee: Cheryl C Musick, L.P.N., Jellico, TN 



Violation: Unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits or other cause; is addicted 
to alcohol or drugs to a degree of interfering with nursing duties; unprofessional 
conduct; has violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in 
or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or 
any lawful order of the board issued pursuant thereto; and being under the 
influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which impair 
judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution or other work 
place location. 

Action: License Revoked; assessed $2,000.00 in civil penalties, plus costs 
 
Licensee: Linda L. Scott, R.N., Memphis, TN 
Violation: Unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits or other cause; guilty of 

unprofessional conduct; has violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, 
or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate, any provision of 
this chapter or any lawful order of the board issued pursuant thererto; action 
taken in another state; intentionally or negligently causing physical or emotional 
injuries to patients; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the 
practice of nursing. 

Action: License VOLUNTARILY SURRENDERED; assessed costs 
 
Licensee: Anna N. Smith, L.P.N., Gainesboro, TN 
Violation: Unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits or other cause; is addicted 

to alcohol or drugs to a degree of interfering with nursing duties; unprofessional 
conduct; has violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in 
or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or 
any lawful order of the board issued pursuant thereto; failure to maintain a record 
for each patient which accurately reflects the nursing problems and interventions 
for the patient and/or failure to maintain a record for each patient which 
accurately reflects the name and title of the nurse providing care; making false or 
materially incorrect, inconsistent or unintelligible entries in any patient records or 
in the records of any health care facility, school institution or other work place 
location pertaining to the obtaining, possessing or administration of any 
controlled substance as defined in the Federal Controlled Substances Act; 
unauthorized use or removal of narcotics, drugs, supplies, or equipment from any 
health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; being under 
the influence of alcoholic beverages, or under the influence of drugs which impair 
judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other 
work place location; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the 
practice of nursing. 

Action: License Revoked; assessed $1,000.00 in civil penalties, plus costs 
 
Licensee: Brenda R. Walker, R.N., Nashville, TN 
Violation: Unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits or other causes; is addicted 

to alcohol or drugs to a degree of interfering with nursing duties; unprofessional 
conduct; has violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in 
or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or 
any lawful order of the board issued pursuant thereto; failure to maintain a record 
for each patient which accurately reflects the nursing problems and interventions 
for the patient and/or failure to maintain a record for each patient which 
accurately reflects the name and title of the nurse providing care; making false or 
materially incorrect, inconsistent or unintelligible entries in any patient records or 
in the records of any health care facility, school institution or other work place 
location pertaining to the obtaining, possessing or administration of any 



controlled substance as defined in the Federal Controlled Substances Act; 
unauthorized use or removal of narcotics, drugs, supplies, or equipment from any 
health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; the use of any 
intoxicating beverage or the illegal use of any narcotic or dangerous drug while 
on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; 
and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing. 

Action: License Revoked; assessed $35,000.00 in civil penalties, plus costs 
 
BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS 
 
Licensee: Floyd W. Brown, D.O., Manchester, TN 
Violation: Unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct; violation or attempted to 

violation, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or 
conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board 
issued pursuant thererto, or any criminal statute of the state of Tennessee; and 
conviction of a felony, conviction of any offense under state or federal drug laws, 
or conviction of any offense involving moral turpitude.  

Action: License Revoked; assessed costs 
 
Licensee: Kristine Puchta Brown, D.O., Manchester, TN 
Violation: Unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct; violation or attempted to 

violation, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or 
conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board 
issued pursuant thererto, or any criminal statute of the state of Tennessee; and 
conviction of a felony, conviction of any offense under state or federal drug laws, 
or conviction of any offense involving moral turpitude.  

Action: License Revoked; assessed costs 
 
 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 
Licensee: Kathryn A. Anderson, RT, La Vergne, TN 
Violation: Theft and diversion of controlled substances from the pharmacy 
Action:  Revocation of registration 
 
Licensee: Stephanie Jacobs, RT, Centerville, TN 
Violation: Theft and diversion of controlled substances from the pharmacy 
Action:  Revocation of registration 
 
Licensee: Horton L. Jones, DPH, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling 
Action:  $100 civil penalty 
 
Licensee: Kroger Pharmacy #533, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling 
Action:  $500 civil penalty 
 
Licensee: Kim Laughmiller, DPH, Germantown, TN 
Violation: Allowing unregistered individuals to work in the pharmacy 
Action:  $200 civil penalty  
 
Licensee: Kita Mappin, DPH, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling 



Action:  $100 civil penalty 
 
Licensee: Ashley J. Merritt, DPH, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling 
Action:  $100 civil penalty 
 
Licensee: Timothy C. Simek, DPH, Seymour, TN 
Violation: Addicted to the use of alcohol, narcotics, or other drugs  
Action:  License revoked 
 
Licensee: Walgreens Pharmacy #5869, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling 
Action:  $500 civil penalty 
 
 
ABUSE REGISTRY PLACEMENTS 
 
Individual:   Fatuma Broady 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   William Cleaves 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Glenna Casteel 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Charles E. Boswell 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Mario Sneed   
Abuse:  Misappropriation 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Roderick Fentress 
Abuse:  Misappropriation 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Kent Dekowski 
Abuse:  Physical 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Patrick Coderre 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Jimmy Earl Fox 
Abuse:  Misappropriation 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 



 
Individual:   Ben Sharpe 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Jeffery Miller 
Abuse:  Misappropriation/Physical 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Debbie Oberley 
Abuse:  Verbal/Emotional 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Martha Hampton 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Tammie McKuhn 
Abuse:  Misappropriation 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Loretta Bryant 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Tisa Wilbourne 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
Individual:   Stephanie Welch 
Abuse:  Neglect 
Action:  Placed on Abuse Registry 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 


